
Mathew Brown 
Procurement Specialist 
City of Hamilton 
Corporate Services Department 
Procurement Section 
Phone: (905) 546-2424, ext.: 3669   
Fax: (905) 546-2327  
E-Mail: mathew.brown@hamilton.ca  

C13-08-18 Addendum 1 Page 1 of 2 
Wentworth Lodge – Oak Lane & Rose Court Tub & Shower Replacements in the City of Hamilton 

 
Date Issued: January 24, 2018 
 

City of Hamilton 
 

REQUEST FOR TENDER 
 

Contract Number: C13-08-18 
 

Wentworth Lodge - Oak Lane & Rose Court Tub & Shower 
Replacements in the City of Hamilton 

 
ADDENDUM 1 

 
The following queries and responses, issued by the Procurement Section shall form part 
of the Request for Tender documents for the above, and the revisions and additions 
noted herein and any attachments shall read in conjunction with all other documents.  
This Addendum shall, however, take precedence over all previously issued Request for 
Tender documents where differences occur. 
 
Included in this Addendum are: 2 Pages for Addendum 1 

6 Pages Specifications and Drawings 
     8 Pages total 
 
 
1.0 Questions and Clarification 

 
Question 1 “On Page 270, #2.1 for Products listed - Arjo Bathing Tubs, 

can we propose alternate products” 
Answer 1 Arjo lifting and bathing systems are currently the standard for the City 

of Hamilton.  Alternates or substitutes will not be accepted. 
 

Question 2 “With regards to the above mentioned tender, we would like to know if 
the General Contractor pricing the project must be unionized? We 
understand the requirements to use union specific trades as per the 
Carpenter’s Agreement, however, does the GC tendering the project 
need to be unionized?”   
 

  



  

C13-08-18 Addendum 1 Page 2 of 2 
Wentworth Lodge – Oak Lane & Rose Court Tub & Shower Replacements in the City of Hamilton 

Answer 2 The Successful Bidder shall be bound by the Carpenters ICI 
Collective Agreement, and failure to provide proof of this confirmation 
within two Business Days of request by the City will result in a 
rejection of the Bid.   
 

- REQUEST FOR TENDERS NOTICE,  
2.1 City of Hamilton Labour Trades Obligations 
 

- FORM OF TENDER,  
15. Use of Union Trades 

 
Question 3 “Please advise if the subject bid is open to all bidders (General 

Contractors) or only selected qualified are invited to bid for this 
project.” 
 

Answer 3 The City is looking for qualified bidders for this project.  Review all the 
documentation and requirements outlined within the RFT to 
determine if this opportunity is right for your organization. 
 

 
2.0 Table of Contents – Section 00010 

2.1 Bidders shall add the following section into the table of contents in its 
respective division. 
 
06 61 16   Solid Surfacing 
 

3.0 Solid Surfacing – Section 066116 
 Bidders shall Add: Section 06 61 16, as attached with Addendum 1 

 
4.0 Drawings 

Bidders shall Add: Structural Drawing S1. Jan. 12, 2018, as attached within 
Addendum 1. 

 
END OF ADDENDUM 1 

Procurement Section, City of Hamilton, Ontario 
(Revised: October 30, 2017) 

 

Bidders providing a signed Form of Tender have made any necessary inquiries with 
respect to addenda issued by the City and have provided for all addenda in their 

Tender submission. 
 

All addenda will be posted on the City’s bid opportunities portal at: 
hamilton.bidsandtenders.ca 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
   
Wentworth Lodge LTC 
Tub and Shower Room Renovations SOLID SURFACING 
Dundas, Ontario Section 06 61 16 
Project 1722 Page 1 of 5 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

  
MMMC Inc. Architects  

1. GENERAL 

1.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

.1 The General Conditions of CCDC 2-2008 Stipulated Price as supplemented in City of 
Hamilton Supplementary General Conditions, and the General Requirements of Division 1, 
form part of this Section, and must be read in conjunction with the requirements of this 
Section, and all related Sections. 

.2 The Work of this Section, and Related Work specified in other Sections shall comply with all 
requirements of Division 1 – General Requirements. 

1.2 SECTION INCLUDES 

.1 Provision of all labour, materials, equipment and incidental services necessary to Provide 
solid surfacing fabrications at the following locations: 
.1 Built-in grooming stations 
.2 Washroom vanities 

1.3 RELATED SECTIONS 

.1 Architectural Woodwork Section 06 40 00 

.2 Countertops and Vanities Section 06 41 05 

.3 Mechanical Division 22 

1.4 REFERENCES 

.1 American National Standards Institute (ASNI): 
.1 ANSI Z124.3-2005: Plastic Lavatories. 

.2 American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM): 
.1 ASTM D256-10; Standard Test Methods for Determining the Izod Pendulum Impact 

Resistance of Plastics 
.2 ASTM D638-10; Standard Test Method for Tensile Properties of Plastics. 
.3 ASTM D696-08; Standard Test Method for Coefficient of Linear Thermal Expansion of 

Plastics Between -30°C and 30°C With a Vitreous Silica Dilatometer 
.4 ASTM D785-ASTM-08; Standard Test Method for Rockwell Hardness of Plastics and 

Electrical Insulating Materials 
.5 ASTM D790-10 Standard Test Methods for Flexural Properties of Unreinforced and 

Reinforced Plastics and Electrical Insulating Materials. 
.6 ASTM D2583-07; Standard Test Method for Indentation Hardness of Rigid Plastics by 

Means of a Barcol Impressor 
.7 ASTM E84-10b; Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building 

Materials 

.3 International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials (IAPMO) / American National 
Standards Institute (ASNI): 
.1 IAPMO/ANSI Z214.6-2007; Plastic Sinks. 

1.5 SUBMITTALS 

.1 Shop Drawings 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
   
Wentworth Lodge LTC 
Tub and Shower Room Renovations SOLID SURFACING 
Dundas, Ontario Section 06 61 16 
Project 1722 Page 2 of 5 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

  
MMMC Inc. Architects  

.1 Submit Shop Drawings in accordance with Section 01 33 00. 

.2 Submit Shop Drawings indicating all dimensions, component sizes, fabrication details, 
attachment provisions and coordination requirements with adjacent work. 

.2 Samples 
.1 Submit Samples in accordance with Section 01 33 00 
.2 Submit duplicate 50 x 50mm samples of each colour and finish. 

.3 Operations and Maintenance Data 
.1 Submit Operations and Maintenance Data in accordance with Section 01 78 00. 
.2 Submit manufacturer's instructions for care and maintenance of solid surface materials 

including repair instructions. 

1.6 TOLERANCES 

.1 Variation in component size:  3mm. 

.2 Location of openings:  3mm from indicated location. 

1.7 DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING 

.1 Do not deliver components to site until cabinetry or substrates are ready for installation.   

.2 Store materials indoors prior to installation. 

1.8 EXTENDED WARRANTY 

.1 Submit Extended Warranty documents in accordance with Section 01 78 00. 

.2 Provide manufacturer's written warranty against defects in materials and workmanship under 
normal usage, for a period of ten (10) years from date of Substantial Performance of the 
Work. Warranty shall provide for all material and labour to repair or replace defective 
materials. 

2. PRODUCTS 

2.1 ACCEPTABLE PRODUCTS 

.1 Manufacturers: 
.1 Corian, by DuPont Canada (Willis Supply Company)  
.2 Staron, by Samsung Cheil Industries (Leeza Distribution, St-Laurent QC)  
.3 Meganite by Pyrochem Group. 
.4 Wilsonart Solid Surface, by Wilsonart International Inc. 

.2 Basis of design Colour: 
.1 Gold Glitz by Wilsonart Solid Surface 
.2 Approval of an alternate manufacturer is contingent on an acceptable equipvalent colour 

being available in the manufacturer’s full Product line.  Approval on an alternate 
manufacturer rests solely with the Consultant. 

2.2 MATERIALS 

.1 Acrylic: Homogeneous acrylic; not coated or laminated; meeting ANSI-Z124.3 & Z124.6, 
Type 6. Material shall have minimum physical and performance properties as follows: 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
   
Wentworth Lodge LTC 
Tub and Shower Room Renovations SOLID SURFACING 
Dundas, Ontario Section 06 61 16 
Project 1722 Page 3 of 5 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

  
MMMC Inc. Architects  

.1 Superficial damage to a depth of 0.25mm shall be repairable by sanding and polishing. 

2.3 COMPONENTS 

.1 19mm thick solid polymer material, adhesively joined with inconspicuous seams; edge details 
as indicated on the Drawings; colour as selected by Consultant.   
.1 Provide expansion joints in countertop as detailed on the Drawings. 
.2 Make cutouts to templates furnished by the hot appliance manufacturer. 
.3 Reinforce joints and cutouts as recommended by the surfacing manufacturer. 
.4 Provide insulation between solid polymer material and adjacent hot water pans and food 

warmers. 
.5 Thermally isolate hot applications from cold. 

2.4 PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS 
 

PROPERTY REQUIREMENT TEST PROCEDURE 
 (min or max)  
Tensile Strength 35MPa min. ASTM D638 
Flexural Strength 48MPa min ASTM D790 
Elongation 0.3% min. ASTM D638 
Hardness 90-Rockwell "M" scale min. 

52-Barcol Impresser min.  
ASTM D785 
ASTM D2583 

Thermal Expansion 3.5 x 10-6in/in/C max. ASTM D696 
Color Stability No change, 100 hours min. NEMA LD3-3.10 
Wear and Cleanability Passes ANSI Z124.3 
Abrasion Resistance No loss of pattern max. weight 

loss (1000cycles) =0.9g. 
NEMA LD3-3.01 
ANSI Z124.3 

Boiling water Surface 
Resistance 

No Change NEMA LD3-3.05 

High Temperature 
Resistance 

No Change NEMA LD3-3.06 

Impact Resistance 
Notched Izod 

 
1.06N min. 

 
ASTM D256, Method A 

Stain Resistance Passes ANSI Z124.3 
Weatherability No change, min. 1000 hours ASTM D1499 
Fungi and Bacteria No Attack ASTM G21, ASTM 

G22 
Specific Gravity 1.6 min  
Water Absorption 
Weight 
(% max.) 

 
24 hrs. 
0.05 
0.10 

 
Long Term 
0.50 
0.90 

 
ASTM D570 
 

Flammability ASTM E84 
SOLID COLORS 
 6mm 13mm 19mm  
Flame 
spread 

 
25 max 

 
25 max 

 
25 max 

 

Smoke 
Developed 

 
30 max 

 
30 max 

 
30 max 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
   
Wentworth Lodge LTC 
Tub and Shower Room Renovations SOLID SURFACING 
Dundas, Ontario Section 06 61 16 
Project 1722 Page 4 of 5 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

  
MMMC Inc. Architects  

Class 1 1 1  
PARTICULATE PATTERNS 
 6mm 13mm 19mm  
Flame 
spread 

 
25 max 

 
25 max 

 
25 max 

 

Smoke 
Developed 

 
30 max 

 
30 max 

 
30 max 

 

 
2.1 ACCESSORIES 

.1 Joint adhesive:  Manufacturer's standard two-part adhesive to create inconspicuous, non-
porous joints, with a chemical bond. 

.2 Sealant:  Manufacturer's standard mildew-resistant, FDA/UL® recognized silicone sealant in 
color matching or clear formulations. 

.3 Sink/Bowl mounting hardware:  Manufacturer's approved bowl clips, brass inserts and 
fasteners for attachment of undermount sinks/bowls. 

2.5 FABRICATION 

.1 Fabrications to be performed by a Manufacturer Certified fabricator/installer. 

.2 Fabricate components in shop to greatest extent practical, to sizes and shapes indicated on 
Drawings, in accordance with reviewed Shop Drawings and manufacturer's requirements. 

.3 Form joints between components using manufacturer's standard joint adhesive.  Joints shall 
be inconspicuous in appearance and without voids.  Attach 50mm (2”) wide reinforcing strip 
of solid surface material under each joint. 

.4 Provide holes and cutouts for plumbing and bath accessories as indicated on the drawings. 

.5 Rout and finish component edges to a smooth, uniform finish.  Rout all cutouts, then sand all 
edges smooth.  Repair or reject defective or inaccurate work. 

.6 Finish:  All surfaces shall have uniform finish:Matte; gloss range of 5–20. 
.2 Semigloss; gloss range of 20–50. 
.3 Polished; gloss range of 50–80. 

.7 Cove Backsplashes:  Fabricate 13mm (1/2”) radius cove at intersection of counters and 
backsplashes. Rebate countertop to accept cove strip. Form backsplashes using 19mm 
(3/4”) material. Fabricate in shop or field.Sidesplashes: Fabricate from 19mm (3/4”) material, 
set flush on countertop.Colour: To be selected by Consultant from manufacturer’s full range 
of colours. Provide samples for Consultant’s selection. 

3. EXECUTION 

3.1 EXAMINATION 

.1 Prior to commencing the Work of this Section, carefully inspect installed Work of other trades 
and verify that such Work is complete to the point where Work of this Section may properly 
commence. Provide Notice in Writing to the Consultant and Contractor of conditions 
detrimental to the proper and timely completion of the Work of this Section. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
   
Wentworth Lodge LTC 
Tub and Shower Room Renovations SOLID SURFACING 
Dundas, Ontario Section 06 61 16 
Project 1722 Page 5 of 5 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

  
MMMC Inc. Architects  

.2 Do not begin installation until all unsatisfactory conditions are resolved. Beginning Work of 
this Section constitutes acceptance of site conditions and responsibility for defective 
installation caused by prior observable conditions. 

3.2 INSTALLATION 

.1 Install components plumb and level, in accordance with approved shop drawings and product 
installation details. 

.2 Form field joints using manufacturer's recommended adhesive, with joints inconspicuous in 
finished work.  Keep components and hands clean when making joints. 

.3 Provide backsplashes and endsplashes as indicated on the drawings.  Adhere to countertops 
using manufacturer's standard color-matched silicone sealant. 

.4 Keep components and hands clean during installation.  Remove adhesives, sealants and 
other stains.  Components shall be clean on Date of Substantial Completion. 

.5 Make plumbing connections to sinks in accordance with Division 15 Mechanical. 

.6 Protect surfaces from damage until turnover to Owner.  Repair or replace damaged work that 
cannot be repaired to Consultant's satisfaction. 

.7 Fabricator/Installer to provide Commercial Care and Maintenance instructions, review 
maintenance procedures and warranty with the Owner upon completion of project. 

3.3 PROTECTION 

.1 Protect completed installation from damage resulting from other trades with heavy kraft 
paper, or cardboard until date of final inspection. 

3.4 CLEANUP 

.1 Remove all excess adhesives, sealants and other contaminates from solid surface 
installation and all adjacent surfaces.  Leave completed installation clean and ready for final 
inspection. 

 
 

END OF SECTION 



TE-30443-17
JAN 12, 2018


